guidance with respect to agreements that exist at the date of initial application;

● excluding initial direct costs from measurement of the asset at the transition date;
● using hindsight when determining the lease term, meaning data presently available that may not have been

available at the original date of entering into the agreement

Effects of changes in accounting policies
The Group adopted IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 with a transition date of 1 January 2018. There were no material
impacts on the financial information of the comparative periods from the accounting policy changes resulting from the
adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 is material to the Group. The Group has elected
not to restate comparative financial information on adoption of IFRS 16 and, therefore, are not reflected in the restated
prior year financial statements. Rather, these changes have been processed at the date of initial application (1 January
2018). The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each line item of the financial statements affected.

Impact of IFRS 16 adoption

As previously
stated at 31

December
2017

£’000

IFRS 16
adoption

£’000

As restated
1 January 2018

£’000
Property plant and equipment and right-of-use assets  374 569 943
Trade and other payables (current) (3,061) (535) (3,596)
Other payables (non-current) (211) (34) (245)
 (2,898) - (2,898)

Adoption of IFRS 16 has increased the loss after taxation in 2018 by £277,797. The financial statement areas
affected are shown below:

Prior to
adoption of

IFRS 16
£’000

IFRS 16
adoption

£’000

2018

£’000
Administrative expenses 7,597 (308) 7,289
Depreciation 215 590 805
Amortization 3,893 (53) 3,840
Net finance costs 275 49 324
 (2,898) 278 (2,898)

GAN plc
 Page 14 of 30

GAN plc

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies
The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

2.1 Basis of Consolidation
Where the company has control over an investee, it is classified as a subsidiary. The company controls an investee if all
three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, exposure to variable returns from investee and the
ability of the investor to use its power to affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and